

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: CrI.P.No.12668 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

<u>SL. NO.</u>	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
02.	15.12.2025	<u>Dr.YLR, J</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor. The petitioner is neither a member of the society nor an employee of the Primary Agricultural Cooperative Credit Society Ltd., Nuzellapalli. The District Cooperative Officer, Bapatla, lodged a report with the Station House Officer, Renangivaram Police Station, Janakavaram Pangaulur Mandal, alleging that Accused No.1 paid an amount of ₹15,00,000/- to the petitioner/Accused No.7. The petitioner/Accused No.7 is the son of Accused Nos.5 and 6. The learned Assistant Public Prosecutor submits that the petitioner and his parents obtained a loan. However, Sri Srinivasulu Kurra, learned counsel for the petitioner, disputes the said contention and submits that no loan was granted to the petitioner. Accused Nos.1 to 6 and 8 have already been enlarged on bail by the learned Trial Court. It is needless to mention	

<u>SL. NO.</u>	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
		that one of the employees of the society filed Crl.P. No.11969 of 2025, however, the same was dismissed as withdrawn on 03.12.2025. The learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that the petitioner has been residing in Hyderabad for the past seven years and has not visited the village. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, interim anticipatory bail is granted to the petitioner/Accused No.7, and he shall not be arrested till the next date of hearing. List after four (04) weeks. In the meanwhile, the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor may produce the relevant records to show whether the petitioner was granted a loan or availed of a loan. Dr.YLR, J KMS	