

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA



IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRLP NO: 12668 OF 2025

Between:

M Chandrasekhar, S/o. Subbaramaiah, aged 31 years, Occ: Pvt Service,
N/o. 1-22, Main Road, Nujellapalli, Prakasam District presently residing
in Near Satyam Talkies, Ameerpet, Hyderabad.

...Petitioners/A7

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor at High Court,
Amaravathi, through SHO, J.Panguluru P.S., Prakasam Dist.,

...Respondents

Petition under Sections 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend one week time from today to appear before the Magistrate concerned and produce surities as directed in Crl.P.No.12668/2025, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 12668 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SRINIVASULU KURRA Advocate for the Petitioner and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard Sri Kurra Srinivasulu, learned counsel for the Petitioner and Ms.K.Priyanka Lakshmi, learned Asst.Public Prosecutor.

Learned counsel for the Petitioner would submit that the time for furnishing sureties before the concerned Court, as directed by this Court, may be extended.

Learned Asst.Public Prosecutor would submit that the Court may pass appropriate orders.

Considering the submissions made, time for furnishing sureties to the satisfaction of the concerned Jurisdictional Court as directed by this Court in the Order dated 06.02.2026 in CrI.P.No. 12668 of 2026, is extended till 06.05.2026.

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District Judge, Prakasam at ongole (by SPEED POST)
2. The Station House Officer, J.Panguluru Police Station, Bapatla District (by SPEED POST)
3. One CC to SRI. SRINIVASULU KURRA Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CC to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P.,Amaravati [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

Dr.VJP,J

DATED:04.05.2026

EXTENDED TILL 06.05.2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

CRLP.No.12668 OF 2025

EXTENSION

